The weighted average incremental borrowing rate applied to lease liabilities on November 1, 2019 was 4.13%.

The following table reconciles the Credit Union’s operating lease commitments at October 31, 2019, to the lease
liabilities recognized on the initial application of IFRS 16 at November 1, 2019.

Total

Operating lease commitments disclosed as at October 31, 2019 $	 45,127

Add: extension and termination options reasonably certain to be exercised  29,396

Adjustment related to the effect of discounting cash flows as at November 1, 2019 (4.13%)  (16,267)

Add: financing lease liabilities recognized as at October 31, 2019  639

Lease liabilities recognized as at November 1, 2019 $	 58,895

SERVUS CREDIT UNION LTD.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended October 31, 2020
(Canadian $ thousands, except per share amounts)

– 46 –

4.  CURRENT AND FUTURE ACCOUNTING CHANGES (CONTINUED)

The table below reflects the impact of IFRS 16 on implementation at November 1, 2019 on the consolidated
statement of financial position.

As at
October 31,

2019
IAS 17

Amount Change

As at
November 1,

2019
IFRS 16

Amount

Assets

Other assets (1) $	 31,600 $	 191 $	 31,791

Leased assets  –  54,736  54,736

Total assets  31,600  54,927  86,527

Liabilities

Trade payables and other liabilities (2)  194,424  (3,329)  191,095

Lease liabilities  639  58,256  58,895

Total liabilities  195,063  54,927  249,990

(1) Change related to tenant inducement
(2) Change related to accrued rent

In May 2020, the IASB issued COVID-19 Related Rent Concessions (Amendments to IFRS 16), which provide
lessees with an exemption from assessing whether a COVID-19-related rent concession granted until June 2021
is a lease modification. Lessees that apply the exemption must disclose that fact and apply the exemption
retrospectively in accordance with IAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors,
but prior period figures are not required to be restated. The amendement is effective for annual reporting